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INTRODUCTION 
 
“Hawaii Income Patterns – Individuals 2003” is the forty-sixth edition of an annual 
summary of data from individual income tax returns filed by residents and nonresidents.  
Data from federal income tax returns were used to augment items not available on 
Hawaii returns. 
  
Data are presented for all resident and nonresident taxpayers.  Brief sections provide 
separate data on elderly taxpayers; on blind, deaf or totally disabled taxpayers; and on 
dependent taxpayers. 
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HAWAII INCOME PATTERNS - 2003 
INDIVIDUALS 

OVERVIEW 

Residents and nonresidents filed a total of 584,932 Hawaii income tax returns for the 
2003 tax year.  Among the major sources of income reported, salaries and wages 
increased by 3.4% over the amount in 2002, net capital gains increased by 39.6%, and 
pensions and annuities increased by 4.9%.  Interest income continued to drop owing to 
low bank interest rates.  Hawaii adjusted gross income (AGI) amounted to $20.9 billion, 
up 5.6% from the $19.8 billion in 2002.   

Figure 1 
Comparison of Selected Items for All 2003 and 2002 Returns 

(Money Amounts in Thousands of Dollars) 
Item 2003 2002 Change 
Number of Returns ................................. 584,932 578,292 1.1% 
Number of Exemptions ........................... 1,242,422 1,234,550 0.6% 
Number of Age Exemptions ................... 134,635 135,108 (  0.4%) 
Number of Regular Exemptions ............. 1,107,787 1,099,442 0.8% 

Salaries and Wages ............................... $16,798,011 $16,253,004 3.4% 
Interest Income ...................................... 389,910 496,994 (21.5%) 
Capital Gains (Net of Losses) ................ 1,077,058 771,400 39.6% 
Pensions and Annuities .......................... 2,106,006 2,006,815 4.9% 
Hawaii Total Income ............................... 21,200,244 20,044,374 5.8% 
Total Adjustments................................... 336,091 282,048 19.2% 
Hawaii Adjusted Gross Income* ............. 20,864,153 19,762,326 5.6% 
Taxable Income ...................................... 16,159,716 15,203,709 6.3% 
Tax Liability Before Credits .................... 1,026,276 956,797 7.3% 
Tax Liability After Credits ....................... 952,030 884,406 7.6% 
*Includes negative adjusted gross income.

Act 157, which was enacted by the Legislature in 1998, launched a three-stage income 
tax rate reduction that caused income tax liabilities to drop over the three years ending 
with 2002.  Tax year 2003 saw an increase of 7.3% in income tax liability before credits, 
and an increase of 7.6% after credits.  

CONFORMITY TO THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE 

The legislature regularly conforms Hawaii's income tax law to adopt most of the 
changes in the Internal Revenue Code.  However, there are a number of differences 
between the income tax laws of Hawaii and those of the federal government.
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Income sources taxed by the federal government but not by Hawaii include social 
security benefits, most pension distributions, interest on U.S. savings bonds, 
contributions made to a Hawaii individual housing account, and the first $1,750 in 
national guard duty or military reserve pay.  On the other hand, cost-of-living allowances 
of federal employees in Hawaii, employee contributions to the Hawaii state government 
retirement system, and interest on state and local government bonds issued by 
jurisdictions outside of Hawaii are taxed by Hawaii but not by the federal government. 
 
Unlike the federal government, Hawaii allows an extra personal exemption for taxpayers 
who are at least 65 years of age.  In 2003, the State's personal exemption was only 
$1,040, however, whereas the federal government allowed a personal exemption of 
$3,050.  Hawaii also allowed a taxpayer who is blind, deaf or totally disabled to claim an 
exemption of $7,000. 
 
The federal government provides a tax credit for the elderly, an earned income tax 
credit for low-income wage earners with dependent children, an adoption tax credit, and 
a tax credit for college expenses for children under age 17.  Hawaii offers a low-income 
credit, a dependent care tax credit, and a low-income renter's tax credit to qualified 
resident taxpayers with AGI below $30,000.1  The credit amounts are doubled for 
qualified elderly taxpayers. 
 
 

LEGISLATION 
 
During 2003, the Hawaii legislature enacted several income-tax-related measures.  Act 
172 conformed Hawaii income tax law to the federal Internal Revenue Code.  
Specifically, the Act: 

•   Expanded the exclusion from income for qualified foster care payments; 
•   Closed a loophole used by shareholders of bankrupt S corporations; 
•   Limited the use of non-accrual experience method of accounting; 
•   Extended the Archer MSA program through December 31, 2003; 
•   Clarified that the limit for catch-up contributions applies to all qualified 

retirement plans, tax-sheltered annuity plans, SEPs and SIMPLE plans 
maintained by the same employer on an aggregate basis, as if all plans were a 
single plan; and 

•   Provided an above-the-line deduction for expenses incurred by elementary and 
secondary school teachers for materials used in the classroom. 

 
However, Act 172 does not conform to the federal bonus depreciation deduction (which 
is equal to 30% of the basis of a qualified asset), nor does it expand the net operating 

 
1 The credits claimed by Hawaii taxpayers are discussed in a separate report by Yvonne Chow, Tax 
Credits Claimed by Hawaii Taxpayers – 2003, Hawaii Department of Taxation, Tax Research and 
Planning Office, forthcoming in 2006.  
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loss carry back period (which is only two years for Hawaii tax purposes). 

Under Act 193, an individual taxpayer can designate that $2 of his or her refund be 
deposited into the State Library Special Fund (plus an extra $2 in the case of a joint 
return).  This applies to returns filed for tax year 2004 and beyond. 

Act 207 replaced the energy conservation tax credit with the renewable energy 
technology system income tax credit for renewable energy systems installed after June 
30, 2003.   

DATA SOURCE AND METHODOLOGY 

Data for this report were collected from the department’s computerized Integrated Tax 
Information Management System (ITIMS).  Information from the ITIMS Tax Processing 
System (ITPS) was retrieved for returns processed up to December 2004.  (The due 
date for all returns with extensions was October 20, 2004.)  Supplemental data 
extracted from the federal Individual Master File and Individual Return Transaction File 
(IMF/IRTF) were supplied by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). 

Of the total 584,932 returns processed, a stratified random sample of 49,910 returns 
was used for this study.  The sample was stratified by Hawaii AGI for residents and by 
worldwide AGI for nonresidents.  Sampling rates ranged from 4.8% of the returns with a 
low positive AGI, to 100% of the returns with a very large positive or negative AGI. 
Figure 2 displays the sampling rates by AGI level and by type of return. 

The stratified random sample of resident returns taken from ITPS was then merged with 
the federal data set to obtain additional information, such as income sources and 
adjustments.  Since the federal data set was created before the ITPS December cutoff 
date, a small fraction of the sample could not be matched with the federal data set.  The 
unmatched returns were either matched manually with paper copies of the federal 
returns from the same year (if attached to the Hawaii return), or electronically with the 
federal returns from the previous year. 

N-15 forms filed by nonresident taxpayers were not merged with the federal data set,
mainly because the federal data set includes only those returns with Hawaii addresses,
and most N-15 filers have addresses outside of Hawaii.  Therefore, certain details on
income sources are not available for nonresident returns.

All returns in the sample data set were edited for errors, using the hard copies of the 
returns.  If the information could not be gleaned from the hard copy of the return (as 
when IMF/IRTF data were used for Form N-11), the discrepancies were reported as 
“unknown income” or “unknown adjustments”. 

Some of the statistics contained in this report are broken down by the four taxation 
districts of Hawaii:  the First Taxation District (the island of Oahu), the Second Taxation 
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District (the islands of Maui, Molokai and Lanai), the Third Taxation District (the island of 
Hawaii) and the Fourth Taxation District (the islands of Kauai and Niihau). 

Figure 2 
Sample Size and Frequency (Percent of Population) by Return Type 

AGI* 
In $Thousands 

N-11 N-12 N-13 N-15

Size % Size % Size % Size % 

Under   -$1,000 23 95.8 - -   - - 100  98.0 
-$1,000 < -100 271 86.9 1  100.0 - - 

 
310  99.4

-100 < 0 3,479 37.0 91 98.9 1 50.0 
 
537 37.3 

0 < 50 16,075 4.8 532 5.6 2,063    5.0 1,577 5.0 
50 < 100 8,687   9.6 65 8.6 106 13.4 1,254   10.3 

100 < 200 5,258 18.8 103  100.0 5  100.0 1,255 19.7 
200 < 500 2,031 37.2 11  100.0 1 100.0 1,345 39.4 
500 < 1,000 708 89.1 2 100.0 - - 

 
1,119  97.6

1,000 & over 328 99.7 - - - - 
 

1,809  97.3 
Special Cases** 510 53.3 33 89.2 220 99.1 

TOTAL 37,370 7.9 838    8.0 2,176 5.1 9,526 16.3 

*Hawaii AGI for Forms N-11, N-12, and N-13; worldwide AGI for Form N-15.  (These forms are
described in the next section.)
**Returns with individual housing accounts, medical savings accounts, or casualty & theft losses. 

In conformity to Internal Revenue Service Publication 1075, the Hawaii Department of 
Taxation does not publish or disclose statistics or other information that may identify, 
directly or indirectly, a particular taxpayer. The Department of Taxation does not 
disclose tabulations containing: data for fewer than three returns at the state level, fewer 
than 10 returns at the county level, or individual returns that represent a large 
percentage of the tabulation.  Additional tabulations may be suppressed in statistical 
tables that would allow the reader to infer the quantities of the tabulations which were 
originally suppressed. 

TYPES AND NUMBER OF RETURNS FILED 

An individual must file a Hawaii income tax return if his or her Hawaii gross taxable 
income exceeds the sum of the standard deduction and the personal exemption. 
However, any person doing business in Hawaii must file a return, regardless of amount 
of net income. Many individuals who were not required to file a return nevertheless 
chose to do so in order to claim one or more of the tax credits offered. 

A dependent taxpayer whose unearned income (such as interest or dividends) is $500 
or more, or whose gross income is greater than the applicable standard deduction 
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amount, must also file a return.  If the dependent's income is derived solely from interest 
and dividends and is between $500 and $5,000, then a parent may file Form N-814, 
("Parent's Election to Report Child's Interest and Dividends") for the dependent. 

Personal income must be reported on one of the following four income tax forms: 
Form N-11 - for Hawaii residents who file a federal income tax return.  This 

form uses federal adjusted gross income as the starting point for 
calculating Hawaii taxable income. 

Form N-12 - for Hawaii residents who do not file a federal income tax return 
and do not qualify to use Form N-13. 

Form N-13 - for Hawaii residents with taxable income below $100,000 and who 
do not itemize deductions or who claim adjustments to income. 
Taxpayers who itemize deductions or claim adjustments to 
income must use Form N-11 or Form N-12. 

Form N-15 - for part-year residents and nonresidents with income from Hawaii 
sources. 

Figure 3 displays the number of returns processed in tax years 2003 and 2002.  The 
number of returns filed increased a slight 1.1% or by 6,640 returns, in 2003.  Ninety 
percent of resident taxpayers chose to file Form N-11.  The number of N-11 returns filed 
grew 8,125, whereas the number of N-12 and N-13 returns filed declined by 899 and 
3,813, respectively.  Nonresidents’ returns filed increased by 3,227.   

The distribution of returns by filing status has remained stable over the years.  The most 
common filing status among resident taxpayers was single, whereas joint returns were 
most common among nonresident taxpayers.  As shown in Figure 4, 49.3% of residents 
claimed single status, followed by 37.8% joint filers; nonresidents, on the other hand, 
had 49.2% joint filers, followed by 39.1% single filers. 

RESIDENT RETURN STATISTICS 

Chart 1 shows the major components of resident returns for the 2003 tax year.  

Resident Income and Adjustments 

Residents reported total income of $22.5 billion on their federal income tax returns for 
2003, but they reported only total income of $20.2 billion on their Hawaii income tax 
returns for the same year.  Of the income reported on the Hawaii income tax returns, 
salaries and wages was the largest category amounting to $16.2 billion and accounting 
for 80.2% of the total.  The second largest category, pensions and annuities, amounted 
to $2.1 billion and accounted for 10.4% of the total.  Table 4 in the “Statistical Tables” 
section of this report presents the types and amounts of income sources by AGI class. 
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Proprietors filing Schedule C for federal Form 1040 reported net income totaling $817.4 
million, representing a minute 0.8% increase over the previous year, although net sales 
of capital assets (also reported on Schedule C) jumped 27.3% to $696.0 million.  Net 
income from rents and royalties (reported on Schedule E for federal Form 1040)  

Figure 3 
Comparison of Type of Return Filed 

In Each Taxation District in 2003 and 2002 

Type of Return 
TAXATION DISTRICT 

State First Second Third Fourth 
  All Returns 

2003 584,932 430,860 60,965 65,619 27,488 
2002 578,292 425,905 60,037 65,555 26,795 
% Change 1.1% 1.2% 1.5% 0.1% 2.6% 

  Form N-11 
2003 473,650 339,111 54,409 56,231 23,899 
2002 465,525 337,619 51,591 53,624 22,691 
% Change 1.7% 0.4% 5.5% 4.9% 5.3% 

  Form N-12 
2003 10,478 7,635 974 1,359 510 
2002 11,377 8,378 994 1,451 554 
% Change (7.9%) (8.9%) (2.0%) (6.3%) (7.9%) 

  Form N-13 
2003 42,388 29,971 3,747 6,281 2,389 
2002 46,201 33,011 4,078 6,686 2,426 
% Change (8.3%) (9.2%) (8.1%) (6.1%) (1.5%) 

  Form N-15 
2003 58,416 54,143 1,835 1,748 690 
2002 55,189 46,897 3,374 3,794 1,124 
% Change 5.7% 15.5% (45.6%) (53.9%) (38.6%) 

grew 19.8% from $64.1 million in 2002 to $76.7 million in 2003, whereas partnership 
income (also reported on Schedule E) grew 26.1% to $603.6 million.  Unemployment 
compensation dropped 18.7% from $139.3 million in 2002 to $113.2 million in 2003. 
These changes indicate a continuation of the recovery from the September 11 terrorist 
attack in 2001.  
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Figure 4 
Number of Returns by Status of Taxpayer 

   Residents Nonresidents All Returns 
No. of % of No. of % of No. of % of 

Status Returns Total Returns Total Returns Total 
 Joint  ...........................  198,970 37.8% 28,682 49.2% 227,652 38.9% 
Single ..........................  259,431 49.3% 22,858 39.1% 282,289 48.3% 
Married Filing Separate 8,682 1.6% 4,611 7.9% 13,293 2.3% 
Head of Household .....  58,956 11.2% 2,236 3.8% 61,192 10.5% 
Qualified Widow(er) ....   477 0.1% 29 0.0%  506 0.1% 

  TOTAL 526,516 100.0% 58,327 100.0% 584,932 100.0% 
Note:  Totals may not add up due to rounding. 

Federal AGI is the starting point for calculating Hawaii taxable income on Form N-11, so 
for residents filing this form, total Hawaii gross income was derived by adding items 
taxed by Hawaii but not by the federal government, and then subtracting items taxed by 
the federal government but not by Hawaii.  Some of the items that were added to the 
federal AGI are cost-of-living allowances (COLA) for federal employees, contributions to 
the State employees' retirement system (ERS), and interest on out-of-state bonds.  
Some of the items that were subtracted from the federal AGI include social security 
benefits and certain pensions.  Items added to the federal AGI totaled $431.3 million, 
whereas the items subtracted totaled $2,731.4 million.  These adjustments account for 
the bulk of the difference between total income reported by Hawaii residents on their 
federal and Hawaii income tax returns. 

The number and amounts for each type of adjustment are listed in Figure 5.  Form N-11 
does not require the taxpayer to report adjustments, so the adjustments are not known 
for returns that could not be matched with the federal returns and are listed as 
“unknown adjustments”.  Also included in the unknown adjustments are educator 
expenses, which were first offered by Hawaii for tax year 2003, and the MSA amounts. 

Hawaii total adjustments amounted to $276.2 million.  As shown in Figure 5, the top 
three adjustment amounts were claimed by self-employed taxpayers—self-employed 
retirement plans, self-employment tax, and self-employment health insurance.    
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Chart 1 
Components of a Resident Return 

(Dollars in Millions) 

INCOME FROM ALL SOURCES 
$20,163 

Interest 
Dividends 
Business Income 
Salaries & Wages 

Annuities 
Capital Gains 
Rents & Royalties 
Partnership Income 

‘S’ Corporation 
Estates & Trust 
State Tax Refund 
Alimony Received 
Other Sources 

MINUS 

ADJUSTMENTS TO INCOME 
$276 

Student Loan Interest 
Payments to IRA Plans 
Reservist/National Guard Wages2 

Adjustments of Self-Employed3

Individual Housing Account 

Moving Expenses 
Alimony Paid 
Forfeited Interest 
Unknown4

EQUALS 

ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME1 

$19,795 

MINUS 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 
$3,751 

MINUS 

EXEMPTIONS 
$961 

EQUALS 

TAXABLE INCOME 
$15,082 

TAX BEFORE CREDITS 
$959 

MINUS 

TAX CREDITS 
$64 

EQUALS 

TAX AFTER CREDITS 
$895 

EQUALS 

ADJUSTED GROSS INCOME1 

$92 

MINUS 

TOTAL DEDUCTIONS 
$624 

MINUS 

EXEMPTIONS 
$229 

EQUALS 

TAXABLE INCOME 
$0 

TAX BEFORE CREDITS 
$0 

MINUS 

TAX CREDITS 
$6 

EQUALS 

TAX AFTER CREDITS 
-$6 

TAXABLE RETURNS NONTAXABLE RETURNS 

Sum of:  Contributions, Interest, Taxes, 
Medical & Dental, Casualty, 

and Misc. Deductions 

OR Standard Deductions 

PERSONAL, DEPENDENT and 
AGE EXEMPTIONS 

 TAX CREDITS 

Low-Income Residential Remodeling 
General Income Motion Picture 
Energy Hotel Remodeling 
Renter’s Job Credit 
Car Seat High Technology 
Dependent Care Technology Infrastructure 
Capital Goods Excise Low-Income Housing 
Enterprise Zone Research Activities 
Other State & Foreign Taxes Drought Mitigating 
Commercial Fishing Fuel  Other Tax Credits

1Includes losses. 
2Exclusion of first $1,750 of duty pay. 
3Includes SEP, self-employment tax, and health insurance deductions. 
4Includes medical savings account and educator expenses.
Note:  Detail may not add up to total due to rounding. 
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Figure 5 

Adjustments to Income on Resident Returns 

 Number of   
Type of Adjustment Returns  Amount 

Keogh and SEP Retirement Plans ...........................  5,424 $ 70,573,674 
One-half of Self-Employment Tax ............................  51,498  64,330,843 
Self-Employment Health Insurance Deduction .........  14,344  48,626,384 
Individual Retirement Account Contributions ...........  15,800  44,894,212 
Alimony Paid ............................................................  1,281  15,205,747 
Student Loan Interest ...............................................  16,819  10,677,386 
Hawaii National Guard/Military Reserve Pay ...........  5,585  9,533,618 
Moving Expenses .....................................................  3,116  9,099,790 
Individual Housing Account Contributions ................  120  437,154 
Penalty for Early Withdrawal of Savings ..................  1,887  299,482 
Unknown Adjustments* ............................................  913  2,529,631 

    
Total Adjustments .................................................... 89,393 $ 276,207,921 

* Includes Medical Savings Account Contributions and Educator Expenses. 

 
Hawaii AGI amounted to $20.9 billion in 2003, increasing 5.6% from the $19.8 billion 
reported in 2002.  The median AGI for all resident returns advanced by 3.4% from 
$22,757 in 2002 to $23,533 in 2003, while the median AGI reported on taxable resident 
returns increased by 3.6%.  
 
Resident Deductions and Personal Exemptions 
 
Taxpayers may choose to itemize their deductions rather than take the standard 
deduction.  Itemizers may deduct from adjusted gross income part of their medical and 
dental expenses, certain taxes paid, interest expenses, charitable contributions, 
casualty and theft losses, and other miscellaneous expenses.  Some of these 
deductions have limitations.  Only the part of medical and dental expenses over 7.5% of 
AGI is deductible; certain miscellaneous deductions are limited to 2% of AGI, while 
casualty and theft losses are limited to 10% of AGI.  Taxpayers with AGI more than 
$100,000, (or more than $50,000 if married and filing separately) are required to reduce 
their itemized deductions by the smaller of 80% of certain itemized deductions or 3% of 
the amount by which AGI exceeds the $100,000 (or $50,000) threshold. 
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Figure 6 
Median Adjusted Gross Income on Resident Returns 

by Status, Taxation District and Year 

Taxation All Returns Joint All Others** 
District 2003 2002 2003 2002 2003 2002 

 
All Resident Returns* 
Oahu $ 23,820 $ 23,145 $ 49,289 $ 47,845 $ 16,340 $ 15,761 
Maui 24,739 24,045 52,056 48,473 18,291 17,704 
Hawaii 20,794 19,573 40,363 38,924 14,686 13,585 
Kauai 23,543 22,136 42,128 43,886 17,678 14,693 
  STATE $ 23,533 $ 22,757 $ 47,966 $ 46,853 $ 16,483 $ 15,649 

Taxable Resident Returns 
Oahu $ 30,604 $ 29,775 $ 59,778 $ 57,260 $ 21,317 $ 20,696 
Maui 29,073 28,285 58,390 55,113 21,667 20,326 
Hawaii 26,805 25,890 50,173 48,102 19,325 18,533 
Kauai 29,288 26,743 51,665 50,813 21,127 19,316 
  STATE $ 29,920 $ 28,881 $ 58,011 $ 55,554 $ 21,140 $ 20,219 

*Includes returns with AGI losses.
**Includes single, married filing separately, heads of households, and qualifying surviving spouses.

Taxpayers who choose not to itemize their deductions may subtract the standard 
deduction from their adjusted gross income.  The standard deduction is based on the 
taxpayer’s filing status, as listed below: 

Status Standard Deduction 

Single .............................................................  $ 1,500 
Joint ................................................................  1,900 
Married Filing Separately ...............................  950 
Head of Household.........................................  1,650 
Qualified Widow(er) ........................................  1,900 
Dependent ......................................................  500 

The standard deduction for dependent taxpayers is limited to the greater of $500 or their 
earned income (up to the full standard deduction for their filing status).  In most cases, 
dependent taxpayers claim single status, and the corresponding maximum standard 
deduction is $1,500. 

More than half of the 526,516 residents who filed a return in 2003 itemized deductions. 
The total of the itemized deductions was $4,019.4 million.  The remaining 43.6% of 
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residents claimed the standard deduction in 2003.  The total of the standard deductions 
was $356.0 million. 

 
 
 
As illustrated in Chart 2, the percentage of taxpayers using the standard deduction has 
steadily declined over the past ten years, from 53.4% in 1994 to 43.6% in 2003, 
perhaps because Hawaii's standard deduction had not been adjusted for inflation.  The 
standard deduction for federal income tax returns increased an average 3.6% each 
year, but Hawaii has made only three changes since 1982.  Prior to 1982, the standard 
deduction was equal to 10% of AGI, up to a maximum $1,000 for those filing a joint 
return, or $800 for single or head-of-household filers.  The tabulation below shows the 
standard deductions since 1982.  
 
 

 
 

Tax Year 

 
 

Single 

 
 

Joint 

 
Head of 

Household 

Married 
Filing 

Separate 

1982 $   800 $1,000 $   800 $500 
1987 1,000 1,700 1,500 850 
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1989 1,500 1,900 1,650 950 

As shown in Figure 7, itemized deductions amounted to $4,019.4 million in 2003.  This 
was 91.9% of the total allowable deductions of $4,375.5 million claimed that year.  The 
remaining 8.1% was composed of standard deductions.  Itemized deductions not 
allowed totaled $89.7 million. 

Figure 7 
Itemized Deductions Claimed by Residents 

 (Thousands of Dollars) 
No. of % of Amount of % of 

Deduction Type Claims Itemizers Claim Total 
   Interest ................................................   157,433 53.0 $ 1,690,847 41.1 
Taxes ...................................................  290,733 97.9  1,192,426 29.0 
Charitable Contributions ......................  242,969 81.8 508,479 12.4 
Medical ................................................  71,185 24.0  334,840 8.1 
Casualty & Theft .................................. 867 0.3 6,380 0.2 
Miscellaneous ......................................  120,561 40.6  376,195 9.2 
Total Itemized Deductions ...................  296,997 100.0 $ 4,109,166 100.0 
Total Unallowed Deductions ................  35,384 89,724 
Allowable Itemized Deductions ............  296,997 $ 4,019,444 
NOTE:  Totals may not add up due to rounding. 

Taxes continue to be the most commonly claimed deduction, followed by charitable 
contributions.  The highest amount claimed, however, was for interest deductions. 
Smaller numbers of taxpayers qualified for the deductions for medical and dental 
expenses, casualty and theft losses, and certain miscellaneous expenses.  

Each taxpayer, spouse, and qualified dependent is allowed a personal exemption of 
$1,040.  Taxpayers or spouses 65 years of age or older are allowed an additional 
personal exemption of $1,040.  A taxpayer who is claimed as a dependent on another 
taxpayer’s return cannot claim a personal exemption on his or her own return. 

Blind, deaf, or totally disabled taxpayers are allowed a special personal exemption of 
$7,000 in lieu of the regular personal exemptions.  If the spouse is also disabled, the 
total allowable exemption amount is $14,000. 

For tax year 2003, a total of 1,118,753 exemptions were reported on 493,599 resident 
returns for an average 2.3 exemptions per return.  Total exemption amount claimed was 
$1,190.1 million.  
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Resident Taxable Income and Tax Liability 
 
Subtracting deductions and personal exemptions from AGI yields taxable income.  
Nearly 83% of all resident returns reported taxable income in 2003.  The total taxable 
income was $15,082.4 million, which is $732.9 million more than reported in 2002.  The 
average taxable income per taxable return was $34,670, representing a 4.5% increase 
over 2002. 
 
Tax liability is determined by using the tax rate schedule, or the tax table based on 
taxable income and taxpayer filing status.  Gross tax liability before tax credits grew 
6.0% from $904.9 million in 2002 to $959.0 million in 2003. The average gross tax 
liability per taxable return in 2003 was $2,204.  Net tax liability after tax credits that year 
amounted to $895.1 million, or an average $2,058 per taxable return.   
 
The average effective tax rate based on taxable income before credits was 6.4% for 
2003.  After credits, this tax rate came out to 5.9%.  Based on AGI, the average 
effective tax rate was 4.8% before credits and 4.5% after credits.  
 
 

NONRESIDENT AND PART-YEAR RESIDENT RETURN STATISTICS 
 
Nonresidents and part-year residents use Form N-15 to file their income tax returns.  
Sources of income and adjustments are reported on this form for worldwide income and 
for Hawaii-source income, but the focus of this report is on Hawaii income and 
adjustments.  The term ‘nonresident’ as used in this report includes part-year residents. 
 
The number of Form N-15 filers increased by 58,416, or by 5.8% from 2002 to 2003.  
Nonresidents and part-year residents made up 10.0% of all returns filed in 2003, 
compared with 9.5% a year earlier.  
 
Nonresident Income and Adjustments 
 
Nonresidents reported $1,009.5 million in total income from Hawaii sources in 2003.  As 
shown in Figure 8, salaries and wages totaled $609.5 million, up $34.9 million from the 
$574.5 reported in the previous year.  The nonresident population changes constantly, 
so income for nonresidents also fluctuates widely from year to year. Hawaii AGI of 
nonresidents amounted to $977.4 million in 2003 (equal to total Hawaii income of 
$1,009.5 million less adjustments of $432.1 million), whereas the worldwide income of 
these taxpayers was $17,665.3 million.   
 
Nonresident Deductions and Exemptions 
 
Nonresidents must prorate the standard deductions and exemption amounts to 
determine their Hawaii taxable income.  The prorated amount is the ratio of Hawaii AGI 
to worldwide AGI.  Hawaii AGI, less the prorated exemption amount and less either the 
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Figure 8 
Sources of Income Reported 

by Nonresident Taxpayers in 2003 and 2002 
(In Thousands of Dollars) 

Increase 
Sources of Income 2003 2002 (Decrease) 
TOTAL ............................................ $ 1,009,463 $ 776,935 $ 232,527 

Salaries and Wages ....................... $ 609,472 $ 574,547 $ 34,925 
Interest ........................................... 26,659 23,657 3,002 
Ordinary Dividends ......................... 7,310 5,846 1,464 

Capital Assets/Other Property ........ 381,082 224,685 156,397 
Rents, Royalties, Partnerships, 
    S Corp., Estates and Trusts ........ 80,640 60,020 20,620 
All other Sources ............................ (    95,700)  (  111,820) 16,120 

Hawaii itemized deductions or the prorated standard deduction, equals Hawaii taxable 
income.   

In 2003, slightly less than one-half (48.2%) of nonresidents used the standard 
deduction, while the other 51.8% itemized deductions.  Of the $208.1 million of prorated 
itemized deductions claimed by 24,961 nonresidents, $9.6 million was not allowed. 
Prorated standard deductions, which were claimed on 23,182 returns, amounted to 
$18.0 million.  The allowable itemized deductions plus the standard deductions totaled 
$226.2 million, which was $45.8 million more than in 2002.  Nonresidents claimed a 
total of 123,669 exemptions, for a prorated total deduction of $41.1 million. 

Nonresident Taxable Income and Tax Liability 

Hawaii taxable income was reported on approximately 73.6% of the returns filed by 
nonresidents in 2003.  The total of their taxable income was $1,077.3 million.  The 
average taxable income per taxable return was $25,043.  Gross tax liability before tax 
credits amounted to $67.3 million and the average gross tax liability was $1,564 per 
taxable return.  After tax credits, total net tax liability amounted to $62.9 million, or an 
average of $1,452 per taxable return. 

ELDERLY RESIDENT TAXPAYERS 

Taxpayers sixty-five years of age or older are defined as elderly and may claim an extra 
exemption.  Accounting for 17.4% of total resident returns, the elderly taxpayers (91,560 
returns) reported Hawaii total income of $1,997.2 million and federal total income of 
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$3,826.4 million in 2003.  The largest income source of elderly filers was pensions and 
annuities, which made up $1,391.3 million, or 36.4% of their total federal income, 
followed by salaries and wages.  For non-elderly taxpayers, the largest source of 
income was salaries and wages, whereas pension and annuities was the third largest, 
after proprietorship income.  Figure 9 compares the distribution of income sources of 
elderly and non-elderly taxpayers. 
 
 

Figure 9 
Sources of Income Reported by the Elderly and 

All Other Residents – 2003 
(In Thousands of Dollars) 

  Elderly  All Others 

Sources of Income  Amount % of 
Total  Amount % of Total 

FEDERAL TOTAL INCOME $  3,826,366  100.0 $  18,664,535  100.0 

Salaries and Wages ............  $  782,819  20.5 $  15,405,719  82.5 
Taxable Dividends ...............    175,955  4.6   148,622  0.8 
Interest ................................    182,610  4.8   180,643  1.0 
Sole Proprietorships ............    72,836  1.9   744,556  4.0 
Capital Assets and       
    Other Property .................    340,793  8.9   355,211  1.9 
Rents and Royalties ............    110,657  2.9  (       33,941)  (    0.2) 
Partnerships ........................    81,451  2.1   522,112  2.8 
Estates and Trusts ..............    30,693  0.8   33,260  0.2 
Pensions and Annuities .......    1,391,332  36.4   707,945  3.8 
Taxable IRA Payouts ..........    186,756  4.9   121,835  0.7 
Taxable Social Security .......    438,617  11.5   65,229  0.3 
All Other Sources ................    31,847  0.6   413,346  2.2 
 Note:  Totals may not add up due to rounding.   

 

Elderly taxpayers subtracted $29.9 million of adjustments from their Hawaii total 
income, resulting in Hawaii AGI of $1,967.3 million.  Elderly taxpayers claimed $67.6 
million in standard deductions, $637.2 million in itemized deductions, and $294.7 million 
in personal exemptions, leaving Hawaii taxable income of $967.9 million.  The resulting 
tax liability was $86.4 million before credits and $73.9 million after credits.  
 
 

BLIND, DEAF AND DISABLED RESIDENT TAXPAYERS 
 
Blind, deaf, or totally disabled (BDD) taxpayers may claim a special personal exemption 
of $7,000 in lieu of the $1,040 regular personal exemption.  A spouse on a joint return 
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with a disabled taxpayer is entitled to an exemption of $1,040 plus an additional $1,040 
if the spouse is aged 65 or older.  A disabled spouse on a joint return is also entitled to 
the $7,000 exemption, so the maximum allowable exemption on a joint return with two 
disabled taxpayers is $14,000.  Disabled taxpayers may not claim any additional 
exemptions for dependents or age. 

Resident returns with BDD exemptions numbered 4,922 in 2003.  BDD taxpayers 
reported federal total income of $213.4 million and Hawaii total income of $146.9 
million.  Their highest source of income was salaries and wages ($71.8 million), 
followed by pensions ($44.3 million), and taxable social security ($22.9 million).  Their 
taxable income was $52.6 million, and their tax liability before and after credits 
amounted to $4.6 million and $4.0 million, respectively. 

DEPENDENT RESIDENT TAXPAYERS 

Dependent taxpayers file their own returns, but they are claimed as dependents by 
other taxpayers, so they may not claim the personal exemption of $1,040.  Dependents 
may itemize deductions, or they may claim the standard deduction, which is the greater 
of $500 or their earned income (up to the full standard deduction for their filing status). 

A total of 32,917 dependents filed returns in 2003, a slight increase over the 31,993 
returns filed in 2002.  Their Hawaii total income was $157.4 million, while their federal 
total income was $157.6 million.  Their major source of Hawaii income was salaries and 
wages, which amounted to $146.2 million, or 92.9% of their Hawaii total income.  Their 
adjusted gross income was $156.5 million.  Their taxable income was $52.1 million, and 
their tax liability was $4.3 million before credits and $4.0 million after credits.   



STATISTICAL 

TABLES2 

2. "d" in the tables denotes the data in the cell were suppressed to prevent potential disclosure of
confidential taxpayer information.
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